

No. 21-86

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

PAMELA B. PETERSEN  
AXON  
ENTERPRISE, INC.  
17800 N. 85th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85255  
(623) 326-6016

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
MATTHEW D. ROWEN  
EVELYN BLACKLOCK  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 7, 2022

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The FTC Act Does Not Impliedly Strip The District Court Of Jurisdiction Over Axon’s Structural Constitutional Claims.....	2
A. Plain Text and the <i>Thunder Basin</i> Factors Support Jurisdiction Here .....	3
B. Neither Constitutional Avoidance nor Judicial Economy Justifies Abstention .....	12
II. Nothing In The APA Or The FTC Act Precludes Axon’s Right To Equitable Relief.....	16
III. Timely Judicial Review Of Claims Like Axon’s Is A Critical Bulwark For Preserving Individual Liberty .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	7, 11
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	19, 22
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1341 (2021).....	15
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	16
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	17, 19
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	17
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2020).....	23
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	16
<i>Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	5, 6, 12

<i>Free Enter. Fund</i>	
<i>v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> ,	
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> ,	
449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	13
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> ,	
2019 WL 11502794 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 1, 2019).....	22
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> ,	
138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018).....	19
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> ,	
503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	11
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> ,	
310 U.S. 113 (1940).....	18
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> ,	
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	17
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> ,	
140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020).....	7, 19
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> ,	
321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	19
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> ,	
537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	8
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> ,	
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> ,	
141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021).....	10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> ,	
138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018).....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. §703 .....	20
15 U.S.C §53(b) .....	15

28 U.S.C. §1361 .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Caleb Nelson, “ <i>Standing</i> ” and <i>Remedial Rights in Administrative Law</i> , 105 Va. L. Rev. 703 (2019).....	16, 18
Maureen K. Ohlhausen, <i>Administrative Litigation at the FTC</i> , 12 J. Comp. L. & Econ. 623 (2016).....	22
James E. Pfander & Jacob P. Wentzel, <i>The Common Law Origins of Ex Parte</i> Young, 72 Stan. L. Rev. 1269 (2020).....	18
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Federal Trade</i> <i>Commission</i> , 37 U. Chi. L. Rev. 47 (1969) .....	22
Jan M. Rybnicek & Joshua D. Wright, <i>Defining Section 5 of the FTC Act: The</i> <i>Failure of the Common Law Method and</i> <i>the Case for Formal Agency Guidelines</i> , 21 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1287 (2014).....	21
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal</i> <i>Texts</i> (2012) .....	4, 5
Don R. Willett & Aaron Gordon, <i>Rights</i> , <i>Structure, and Remediation</i> , 131 Yale L.J. 2126 (2022) .....	16
U.S.Br., <i>Free Enter. Fund</i> , No. 08-861, 2009 WL 3290435 (U.S. filed Oct. 13, 2009).....	4
